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The following table sets out the Council’s response to the Examining Authority’s (ExA’s) wriƩen quesƟons (ExQ1) where a response from the 
County Council was sought. 

ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 

1. General and cross-topic maƩers 

GCT.1.1 Planning Policy  
If not in your Local Impact Reports (LIR), all local 
authoriƟes are asked to provide full copies of any 
development plan policies referred to in any of 
your submissions and confirm the status of the 
relevant plan. Should you refer to any addiƟonal 
development plan policies at any Ɵme in your 
future submissions to the Examining Authority 
(ExA), if they have not already been provided, 
please also submit copies of these into the 
examinaƟon. The ExA also asks to be kept up-to-
date on changes to the status of any development 
plan which a local authority has previously relied 
upon during examinaƟon. 

Relevant development plan policies are set out in secƟon 5 of LCC’s LIR 
[REP1-044]. Copies of the relevant policies are provided as appendix 1 to 
this response table.  
 
Status of Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP)  
The current LMWLP was adopted in June 2016. It was reviewed and decided 
in 2021 that the plan would be updated. It had its Issues and OpƟons 
consultaƟon in summer 2022 and its Preferred Approach consultaƟon in 
summer 2024.  

GCT.1.2 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Scoping 
Appendix 1.1. Scoping Report [APP-071] includes 
the applicant’s assessment of the relevant local 
policy context. Are the HLAs content with the 
applicant’s policy analysis? 

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan  
The Appendix 1.1 Scoping Report policy analysis is considered to be out of 
date as it refers to the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan, adopted 2017.  The 
current plan is the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2023-2043, adopted April 
2023. LCC’s LIR paragraph 5.2 refers to relevant policies from this plan.  
 



 

2 
 

ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan, 2019 
LCC acknowledges that Policies 4, 29, and 31, as listed in Appendix 1.1, are 
relevant. However, LCC would also like to draw the ExA’s aƩenƟon to 
addiƟonal policies referenced in paragraph 5.22 of our LIR, which are 
considered perƟnent for the reasons outlined.  
 
Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan   
The currently adopted plan is the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan Core Strategy and Development Management Policies (2016) (LMWLP). 
Although the LMWLP is referenced in Appendix 1.1, no specific policies 
from it are idenƟfied. LCC, however, has highlighted relevant policies from 
this plan in paragraph 5.23 of its LIR, which it considers perƟnent to the 
proposal. 

GCT.1.3 Table 15.1 of appendix 1.1. Scoping Report [APP-
071] includes the summary of what has been 
scoped in and scoped out of the EIA? Are the HLAs 
and statutory consultees content with the 
applicant’s approach? 
 

LCC agrees with the list of maƩers scoped into the EIA as set out in Table 
15.1. However, LCC is of the view that both waste and human health should 
also have been included within the scope of the EIA and not scoped out. 
LCC’s posiƟon on these maƩers is detailed in SecƟon 14 (Public Health) and 
SecƟon 15 (Waste) of its LIR. 

GCT.1.4 Neighbourhood Plans 
Can you confirm whether there are any relevant 
made or emerging neighbourhood plans that  
the ExA should be aware of? If there are, can you: 
1. Provide details, confirm their status and – if they 
are emerging – the expected  
Ɵmescales for their compleƟon. 

LCC confirm at paragraph 5.21 of its LIR [REP1-044] that there are no 
adopted neighbourhood plans within the proposed development area.  
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
2. Provide a copy of the made plan or a copy of the 
latest draŌ. 
3. Indicate what weight you consider the ExA 
should give to these documents 

GCT.1.5 Updates on development  
Please provide an update on any submiƩed 
planning applicaƟons or consents granted since 
the applicaƟon was submiƩed that could either 
affect the proposed development or be affected by 
the proposed development and whether these 
would affect the conclusions reached in the 
Environmental Statement (ES). 
 

These are referred to in LCC’s LIR paragraph 17.6.    

GCT.1.7 Central Government Policy and Guidance  
Are you aware of any updates or changes to 
Government Policy or Guidance (including 
emerging policies) relevant to the determinaƟon 
of this applicaƟon that have occurred since it was 
submiƩed? If yes, what are these changes and 
what are the implicaƟons for the applicaƟon? 

Following the submission on the applicaƟon on 8 April 2025, government 
commenced consultaƟon on revisions to NPS EN-1, EN-3 and EN-5 on 24 
April 2025. This is referred to in our LIR at paragraphs 5.9-5.10.    
 
ConsultaƟon on revisions to NPS EN-1, EN-3 and EN-5 on 29 May 2025. 
Whilst the review is undertaken, the current suite of energy NPS’s remain 
relevant and have effect for the purposes of the Planning Act 2008.     
 
LCC considers the NPS EN-1, EN-3 and EN-5 draŌ consultaƟon documents 
fundamentally remain same in regard to the significant issues raised by LCC.   

GCT.1.8 Issues for ExaminaƟon  
Requests have been made to the ExA, at both the 
Preliminary MeeƟng (PM) and Issue Specific Hearing 1 
(ISH1), for certain topics to be considered for future 

LCC has idenƟfied the potenƟal for significant adverse environmental 
impacts within its LIR, which it believes warrant further examinaƟon and 
emphasis. An ISH would provide an appropriate forum to ensure these 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
hearings. The ExA asks for a list of topics to be 
submiƩed which you believe would benefit from being 
examined in a hearing context and why a hearing, as 
opposed to wriƩen representaƟons, would be needed? 

concerns are given due consideraƟon during the examinaƟon process. 
Certain maƩers are technically complex and would benefit from detailed 
discussion and clarificaƟon beyond what is possible through wriƩen 
representaƟons. ISHs also offer a transparent plaƞorm for stakeholders, 
including LCC, to present their views directly to the ExA, enabling direct 
quesƟoning of evidence and facilitaƟng construcƟve debate where differing 
interpretaƟons or viewpoints exist. 
 
LCC consider that the following topics would benefit from being examined 
in a hearing context.  
 
Landscape and Visual  
Land Use (Agricultural Land)   
Ecology and biodiversity 
Historic Environment  
Flood Risk   
CumulaƟve effects   
DraŌ DCO  
 
LCC note the publicaƟon of noƟficaƟon of hearings leƩer dated 17 October 
2025 and welcome the inclusion of the above topics at ISH2 and ISH3. 

GCT.1.11 Can the applicant please set out what 
consideraƟons it has given to the need to develop 
a s106 agreement with the HLAs, namely 
Lincolnshire County Council, North Kesteven 
District Council and Boston Borough Council? And, 

LCC are of the view that a S106 would be needed to secure commitments to 
EducaƟon and Skills funding, the Establishment of an Ecological Steering 
group and BNG monitoring, including an appropriate fee mechanism.   
Whilst this has been raised with the applicant and in our LIR no specific 
discussions have been held with the applicant to date.     
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
if the applicant feels there is a need for one, what 
are the topics and issues that the s106 agreement 
should cover? Can the HLAs confirm their posiƟon 
in relaƟon to the need for a s106 agreement and 
confirm if any discussions or consideraƟon has 
been given to this? 

 
 
 

GCT.1.12 The applicant has presented a Long and Short List 
of CommiƩed Development [APP-102] and [APP-
103]. Can all HLAs confirm if they are happy with 
the list provided or if there are any further projects 
that they wish to add? 

Please refer to LCC’s LIR paragraph 17.6. LCC consider that the lists do 
require updaƟng.   

3. Compulsory AcquisiƟon, Temporary Possession, 
Land Rights and related maƩers 

 

CA.1.7 
 
 

In your role as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
and the Highway Authority are you aware of:  
1. Any reasonable alternaƟves to CA or Temporary 
Possession (TP) for land sought by the applicant? 
2. Any areas of land or rights that the applicant is 
seeking the powers to acquire but that you 
consider would not be needed? If so, please 
provide details on which plots and explain why you 
consider they would not need to be acquired. 

As the Highways Authority, LCC considers the Applicant should not be 
seeking an CA of Highway Land. Highways land is public land and would be 
available for the applicant to uƟlise for the purposes of the development 
subject to obtaining the requisite permiƫng and technical approvals from 
LCC. No acquisiƟon would be required. LCC would oppose any CA of 
highways land as verges are required for maintenance purposes, by both 
the Highways Authority and by other relevant undertakers where their 
assets and services (e.g. water, broadband etc) run through or along 
highway verges. 
 
Due to Ɵme constraints, LCC has been unable to provide a more detailed 
response at this stage. However, we respecƞully reserve the right to submit 
further comments as necessary in subsequent wriƩen submissions, 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
following conƟnued consultaƟon with the Highway Authority on this maƩer 
and/or at the request of the ExA. 

6. Historic Environment  

HEN.1.1 
 
 

Can Historic England and the HLAs confirm they 
are in agreement with the applicant’s 
methodology and overall assessment of effects on 
cultural heritage? 

Built heritage:  LCC is generally saƟsfied with the applicant’s methodology 
for built heritage. However, insufficient weight has been given to certain 
assets, and further detail is required to support the conclusions on harm 
and miƟgaƟon. 
 
At Howell, most concerns were resolved during the site visit, but LCC seeks 
further detail on miƟgaƟon for the wider village seƫng to ensure that 
intervisibility between the solar array and the village approach is 
appropriately managed. 
 
For Kyme Tower (Grade I and Scheduled Monument), LCC remains open to 
the view that harm may fall within the ‘less than substanƟal’ range, subject 
to appropriate miƟgaƟon. Further detail on the proposed embedded 
measures is required before a final posiƟon can be reached. 
 
In relaƟon to historic farmsteads, the current ES assesses each individually 
and does not recognise their collecƟve or group value as part of a coherent 
historic farming landscape. LCC maintains that a group-value methodology 
should be adopted and agreed in advance with the Council. 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
Archaeology: LCC and Historic England are agreed that the approach to 
assessing archaeological potenƟal, significance and harm taken by the 
Applicant is suitable. 

HEN.1.9 
 
 

Can HLAs confirm if they are in agreement with 
Historic England’s assessment in relaƟon to the 
effects of the proposed development on the 
seƫng of designated heritage assets and on 
archaeological remains? 

LCC is broadly aligned with Historic England in idenƟfying potenƟal adverse 
effects on the wider seƫng of: 

 South Kyme Tower (Grade I Listed Building and Scheduled 
Monument);  

 the Church of St Mary and All Saints, South Kyme (Grade II*). 
LCC considers that cumulaƟve effects on Kyme Tower have been 
understated and require further assessment in light of other nearby solar 
schemes. 
 
Archaeology: LCC and Historic England agree that the effects on 
archaeological remains have been adequately considered within the 
scheme, including the remaining trial trenching and the draŌ Archaeological 
MiƟgaƟon Strategy that will be undertaken post-DCO as appropriate. 
 

7. Landscape and Visual  

LSV.1.1 
 
 

Are the relevant LPAs saƟsfied that the assessment 
has established an appropriate study area and all 
relevant landscape and visual receptors have been 
idenƟfied? 

A detailed LVIA review has been carried out, which has been appended to 
the LPA LIR. The LVIA review considers the Study Area uƟlised in the 
assessment, and the selecƟon is explained within paragraphs 6.4.1 and 
6.4.2 of the LVIA.  The Study area is illustrated in Figure 6.1.  The radius of 
the study area of 5km from the Order Limits has been defined for the LVIA. 
A brief jusƟficaƟon within paragraph 6.4.2 for extending the Study Area to 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
5km, staƟng: “It is considered that beyond this distance the Proposed 
Development is unlikely to give rise to significant landscape or visual 
effects.”. We have not idenƟfied anything on Site that would contradict the 
statement that there would not be Significant effects beyond 5km, and 
typically distance reduces the likelihood of this occurring.   
  
Also as idenƟfied within the detailed LVIA review, the baseline process 
undertaken by the applicant resulted in several landscape receptors being 
idenƟfied as likely to be affected by the Development idenƟfied as 
“SensiƟve Receptors”. These are presented in Table 6.4 of the LVIA and 
include both landscape elements or features of the Site and Study Area (e.g. 
vegetaƟon and hedgerows, land use, landscape paƩern), as well as 
Landscape Character. we have assumed these are the published landscape 
character areas as idenƟfied in paragraphs 6.5.3 to 6.5.20 of the LVIA, 
providing an overview of published character assessments. 
 
This idenƟficaƟon and list is confusing and used inconsistently in the 
subsequent assessment, which goes on to assess Landscape Character – Site 
Level; and Effects on Landscape character – Local landscape character.   
  
The way secƟon 6.5.64 is wriƩen is that these are the receptors that the 
LVIA will assess the change to, however the actual receptors are the Site 
and wider character areas. Also confusingly, the construcƟon effects on 
each of the landscape receptors are then broken down with subheadings 
into landscape elements and landscape character, but the OperaƟon effects 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
are not broken down in the same way, mixing together these two aspects 
(character and elements). Some clarity and re-structuring would assist in 
clarity of this secƟon: Clearly lay out the landscape receptors idenƟfied, 
summarise the likely elements to be affected within these; Assess the list of 
landscape receptors breaking down into effects on elements and character.  
  
For clarity, we have assumed the following are the landscape baseline 
receptors, which we would judge are appropriate:  

 Site level;  
 Fenland Sub Area;  
 Central Clays and Gravels Sub Area;  
 Holland Reclaimed Fen LCA;  
 Bicker to Wyberton SeƩled Fen LCA; and  

South Holland Fen LCA.   
 
We have not idenƟfied any visual receptors that have been omiƩed from 
the assessment, and those we are aware of have been included.   

LSV.1.2 
 
 

Are the relevant LPAs and other IPs content with 
the methodology used by the applicant to idenƟfy 
the landscape and visual effects of the proposed 
development? 

A detailed LVIA review has been carried out, which has been appended to 
the LPA LIR. The LVIA review considers the LVIA methodology.  Reference is 
made in secƟon 1.1.4 of Appendix 6.2 of the LVIA to industry guidance, 
including GVLIA3, however we note that there is no reference to Notes and 
ClarificaƟons on aspects of GLVIA 3, LITGN-2024-01, Landscape InsƟtute 
which was published in August 2024. This TGN provides some key updates 
and clarificaƟons that are applicable to LVIA being carried out, and we 
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ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
would seek confirmaƟon from the applicant as to whether this has been 
uƟlised within the methodology and subsequently the assessment.     
  
However, overall the methodology in Appendix 6.2 of the LVIA is clear and 
detailed, with SecƟon 1.3 to 1.10 covering landscape effects and SecƟon 
1.11 to 1.14 covering visual effects. SecƟon 1.15 of Appendix 11.2 clarifies 
how the level or significance of landscape and visual effects are determined 
by combining judgements regarding the sensiƟvity of the receptor and the 
nature or magnitude of the effect arising from the Development.   
In summary, we are broadly content that the methodology used by the 
Applicant to idenƟfy the landscape and visual effects of the  development 
generally accords with GLVIA3 and relevant Landscape InsƟtute guidance. 
The assessment has been prepared by suitably qualified professionals and 
presents an appropriate level of detail for a project of this scale.  
However, a number of maƩers require clarificaƟon or further jusƟficaƟon 
through the ExaminaƟon, which have been detailed within our LVIA review 
appended to the LPA LIR, notably: confirmaƟon that the LVIA represents a 
worst-case assessment consistent with the Rochdale Envelope; reference to 
the most recent Landscape InsƟtute guidance (LITGN-2024-01); clarificaƟon 
of how suscepƟbility and sensiƟvity have been derived for visual receptors; 
and confirmaƟon that the photomontages represent the maximum design 
parameters.  
Subject to these clarificaƟons, the Councils are content that the overall 
methodology is sufficiently robust to inform the ExaminaƟon, although 



 

11 
 

ExQ1 QuesƟon LCC Response 
several aspects of its applicaƟon and interpretaƟon require refinement and 
further explanaƟon. 
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Appendix 1  

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan  

  



 

2 
 



 

3 
 

  

  

  



 

4 
 

  

  

  



 

5 
 



 

6 
 

  

  

 

 

  

  



 

7 
 

  



 

8 
 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

9 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

10 
 

 

 

  

  

   



 

11 
 



 

12 
 

  

   

  

  

  



 

13 
 

  



 

14 
 

 



 

15 
 



 

16 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

17 
 

 



 

18 
 

  



 

19 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

20 
 

  



 

21 
 



 

22 
 

  

  

  



 

23 
 

  

  

  

  



 

24 
 

  

  

  



 

25 
 

  



 

26 
 

  

  

  



 

27 
 

  

  

South East Lincolnshire Local Plan  
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Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan  
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